
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 FEBRUARY 2007 FEBRUARY 2008

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $116,632,664 $161,803,992 $7,388,292 $11,380,759
       Realized Bequests 31,095,288 27,320,195 3,738,641 6,814,722

Total Individuals   147,727,952 189,124,187 11,126,933 18,195,481

Corporations 14,287,695 13,961,737 1,586,992 2,390,161
Foundations 35,234,182 43,080,237 6,513,903 6,535,415
Associations/Others 10,134,345 10,207,796 1,448,032 2,049,341

TOTAL   $207,384,174 $256,373,957 $20,675,860 $29,170,398

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 FEBRUARY 2007 FEBRUARY 2008

Cash and Equivalents $196,812,986 $236,787,578 $20,276,002 $28,141,378
Gifts-In-Kind 1,964,498 10,518,816 399,858 166,730
Life Income Agreements 8,606,690 9,067,563 0 862,290
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $207,384,174 $256,373,957 $20,675,860 $29,170,398

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

March 2008

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $79,375,307 $82,428,685 49.1% 50.9%
       Realized Bequests 7,531,382 19,788,813 27.6% 72.4%

Total Individuals   86,906,689 102,217,498 46.0% 54.0%

Corporations 4,101,428 9,860,309 29.4% 70.6%
Foundations 26,133,522 16,946,715 60.7% 39.3%
Associations/Others 2,195,781 8,012,015 21.5% 78.5%

TOTAL Dollars   $119,337,420 $137,036,537 46.5% 53.5%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 52,360 33,186 61.2% 38.8%
       Realized Bequests 65 65 50.0% 50.0%

Total Individuals   52,425 33,251 61.2% 38.8%

Corporations 329 637 34.1% 65.9%
Foundations 54 82 39.7% 60.3%
Associations/Others 331 151 68.7% 31.3%

TOTAL Donors   53,139 34,121 60.9% 39.1%

March 2008

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
February 29, 2008



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 Feb 29, 2007 Feb 29, 2008 2005 2006 2007 Feb 29, 2007 Feb 29, 2008
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,071 1,014 1,097 801 723 6,028,690$          1,191,015$          1,133,442$          564,263$            1,649,269$           
Art and Design 655 967 1,049 697 547 1,276,260 1,368,060 1,417,761 1,330,703 1,517,099             
Ross School of Business 9,092 8,943 8,858 6,514 6,090 24,429,808 20,296,484 22,911,545 17,222,253 19,963,873           
Dentistry 2,808 2,680 2,486 2,005 1,721 2,564,659 4,406,109 3,189,249 2,286,829 2,288,856             
Education 4,780 3,952 3,708 2,708 2,482 2,535,158 2,838,649 3,048,411 1,254,316 3,062,931             
Engineering 10,001 9,318 9,150 6,482 6,013 32,021,034 25,828,124 27,490,151 21,884,152 29,246,879           
School of Information 1,323 1,194 1,178 887 704 2,359,297 393,003 2,697,084 2,289,451 340,073               
Kinesiology 731 805 874 590 823 511,846 886,020 878,138 759,541 1,729,007             
Law School 5,645 6,522 6,312 4,829 5,033 9,791,954 10,573,595 17,786,851 11,065,339 14,558,862           
LSA 19,435 19,361 19,539 13,447 13,606 27,316,998 28,143,628 33,539,047 25,775,368 26,216,836           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,515 4,699 4,873 3,578 3,346 2,412,114 5,149,603 6,108,731 4,829,748 2,765,854             
Natural Resources & Env. 1,197 1,163 1,062 858 691 3,852,593 2,109,777 2,695,520 1,238,410 1,621,652             
Nursing 2,506 2,467 1,994 1,433 1,280 990,430 1,688,882 1,311,380 871,564 1,230,892             
Pharmacy 1,759 1,659 1,683 1,214 1,058 2,370,345 2,816,319 2,685,812 2,236,572           1,943,336             
Public Health 2,188 2,085 2,316 1,561 1,357 15,992,779 6,330,763 9,313,205 5,353,421           5,344,048             
Ford School Public Policy 570 542 590 405 515 9,080,218 6,926,194 3,272,927 2,287,045           1,846,434             
Rackham Graduate School 5,037 5,113 5,393 3,761 2,963 3,851,028 3,246,095 5,262,409 4,985,101 1,266,012             
Social Work 1,621 1,531 1,478 1,106 1,007 902,651 1,565,757 1,852,015 1,217,217           1,338,903             

Health System
   Medical School 22,865 19,650 20,880 14,656 12,000 49,198,884 61,650,723 67,511,110 43,730,451 52,545,615           
   Hospital 7,342 7,499 9,250 6,195 5,257 4,682,778 8,658,753 14,491,280 10,147,910 23,809,424           

Dearborn Campus 4,301 3,989 4,172 2,916 2,821 3,037,955 3,206,201 3,783,401 2,146,030 2,158,339             
Flint Campus 2,561 1,442 2,098 1,184 1,672 1,986,073 1,656,057 3,540,450 2,537,177 1,284,176             
WFUM-TV 6,779 6,910 7,273 4,972 4,311 900,133 903,970 746,829 509,380 448,615               

Alumni Association 1,792 2,293 1,846 1,101 1,196 596,687               625,713               939,432               404,952 462,604               
Athletics 22,865 19,421 19,688 12,979 16,147 20,544,333 20,333,070 21,963,298 15,545,617 22,643,032           
Museum of Art 1,713 1,671 1,250 824 712 2,013,018 2,771,239 8,907,449 5,190,104 9,566,796             
Univ Library 709 457 612 452 475 1,247,102 703,786 1,325,686 1,236,664 1,294,039             

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 29, 2008



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 Feb 29, 2007 Feb 29, 2008 2005 2006 2007 Feb 29, 2007 Feb 29, 2008
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 29, 2008

Univ Musical Society 1,594 1,834 1,884 1,157 1,406 2,783,675 2,439,069 2,865,026 1,853,129 1,910,606             

Office of the President 42 47 457 354 331 629,594 514,515 1,346,359 1,144,912 432,390
    WUOM/WVGR 22,832 25,712 26,504 16,412            17,591 3,776,896 3,823,846 3,689,761 2,371,893           2,730,246             
VP Academic & Provost 143 148 199 123                 99 1,043,107 1,869,374 3,830,438 1,649,514           2,548,224             
    CCEW 389 400 570 472                 371 286,457 384,604 554,922 427,224              846,213               
    Clements Library 806 720 708 571                 487 1,118,492 622,133 1,398,682 752,702              835,005               
    Office of Financial Aid 1,246 1,144 1,482 1,086              1,418 5,181,300 6,657,433 4,391,447 2,469,732           5,638,681             
    Bentley Historical Library 199 202 247 200                 183 34,495 160,161 168,903 160,186              51,507                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,968 2,144 1,967 1,014              1,153 422,256 619,074 788,211 304,026              329,109               
VP Development 40 30 40 36                   55 1,353,737 4,812,598 2,416,116 2,300,104           1,270,691             
VP Finance 169 188 219 64                   43 442,111 63,737 1,885,782 734,500              1,319,456             
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 315 327 38 38                   0 302,057 108,795 12,058 12,057                0
VP Research 101 141 92 60                   47 1,860,288 2,051,637 2,513,968 1,478,051           3,215,417             
    Inst of Social Research 265 286 228 176                 128 2,984,721 2,452,809 2,324,036 1,160,985           1,986,479             
VP Student Affairs 1,989 1,123 1,416 1,045              1,426 743,177 4,158,971 2,101,421 1,460,575           1,037,526             
    Michigan League 681 893 1,013 623                 662 154,595 228,003 244,295 193,298              68,774                 
    WCBN 422 371 354 104 93 22,884 21,166 23,705 8,378 7,186                   

Other 38 46 42 41 32 97,785 188,005 3,380 3,330 2,991
TOTAL  179,100 173,103 178,169 121,731 120,075 255,732,452$      257,443,519$      300,361,123$      207,384,174$     256,373,957$       

TOTAL DONORS  119,875 117,441 120,195 81,392            87,260 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% 23.6%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2005 2006 2007 Feb 29, 2007 Feb 29, 2008

Individuals
   Living Individuals 153,679,894$   162,909,976$   173,776,286$   116,632,664$    161,803,992$      
   Realized Bequests 25,023,068       22,176,183      39,762,346      31,095,288       27,320,195         

Total Individuals 178,702,962     185,086,159    213,538,632    147,727,952     189,124,187       

Corporations 23,618,921       20,833,230      21,524,083      14,287,695       13,961,737         
Foundations 36,817,563       33,636,733      48,707,892      35,234,182       43,080,237         
Associations 16,593,006       17,887,397      16,590,516      10,134,345       10,207,796         

TOTAL DOLLARS 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$   207,384,174$    256,373,957$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,758 165,142 170,169 116,835 115,750
   Realized  Bequests 416 387 327 238 215

Total Individuals 171,174 165,529 170,496 117,073 115,965

Corporations 5,864 5,620 5,615 3,340 2,798
Foundations 421 447 484 318 323
Associations/Others 1,641 1,507 1,574 1,000 989

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 179,100 173,103 178,169 121,731 120,075

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of February 29, 2008



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2005 2006 2007 Feb 29, 2007 Feb 29, 2008

Instruction 28,007,724$     26,769,553$     28,511,261$     20,045,605$        17,814,275$      
Research 41,124,595 46,226,930 56,392,039 37,607,370 34,166,653
Public Service 27,015,997 21,380,049 27,554,492 16,120,567 18,993,526
Academic Support 17,495,991 15,749,199 12,269,558 7,191,733 8,083,868
Student Service 1,053,758 1,141,643 1,355,480 814,831 1,950,608
Institutional Support 3,619,356 2,629,770 3,286,630 2,673,390 1,930,472
Scholarships & Fellowships 13,896,112 13,532,758 16,838,892 12,518,080 13,282,326

Total Operating Funds 132,213,533    127,429,902    146,208,352   96,971,576         96,221,728       

Construction 34,015,371 33,186,969 48,310,576 36,852,608         51,961,561       
Endowment 59,551,282 62,122,577 73,884,485 52,626,251 74,746,644
Quasi Endowment 11,781,310 12,428,158 8,973,982 7,376,296 11,012,689
Life Income Agreements 7,870,385 10,697,606 12,761,268 8,606,690 9,067,563
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 880,000 2,017,189 152,304 0 0
Student Loan Funds 1,005 16,045 325,764 317,778 109,618
Assets 4,522,232 3,263,768 5,073,886 1,964,498 10,518,816
Other 4,897,334 6,281,305 4,670,506 2,668,477 2,735,338

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$  207,384,174$      256,373,957$    

% CHANGE 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% 23.6%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 29, 2008



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 6,926 7.3% 508 242,686 478 38 1,042,167 27,425 39 40,194 1,031 585 1,325,047 2,265

Art and Design 6,288 5.9% 371 276,716 746 23 23,634 1,028 57 35,295 619 451 335,645 744

Ross School of Business 37,163 12.3% 4,580 12,351,448 2,697 151 531,481 3,520 175 205,231 1,173 4,906 13,088,160 2,668

Dentistry 8,676 13.1% 1,133 742,343 655 69 40,735 590 83 82,176 990 1,285 865,254 673

Education 41,400 4.9% 2,035 1,417,500 697 112 74,534 665 59 21,501 364 2,206 1,513,535 686

Engineering 59,341 7.1% 4,194 5,860,522 1,397 251 691,115 2,753 490 580,515 1,185 4,935 7,132,152 1,445

School of Information 7,204 8.1% 586 89,053 152 25 41,473 1,659 24 40,415 1,684 635 170,941 269

Kinesiology 4,701 5.6% 261 165,137 633 117 141,154 1,206 204 108,227 531 582 414,518 712

Law School 20,230 18.7% 3,777 8,116,052 2,149 82 279,827 3,413 385 447,389 1,162 4,244 8,843,268 2,084

LSA 168,922 5.2% 8,704 7,601,540 873 525 1,709,486 3,256 1,426 1,562,913 1,096 10,655 10,873,939 1,021

School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,488 7.1% 744 172,777 232 1,156 1,028,947 890 731 545,320 746 2,631 1,747,044 664
Natural Resources & Env. 7,076 7.3% 514 304,100 592 48 170,404 3,550 24 7,040 293 586 481,544 822

Nursing 10,920 9.3% 1,018 259,586 255 66 21,455 325 41 55,147 1,345 1,125 336,188 299

Pharmacy 3,377 17.5% 592 665,741 1,125 41 425,991 10,390 79 163,289 2,067 712 1,255,021 1,763
Public Health 11,835 8.0% 941 735,321 781 51 21,093 414 75 83,805 1,117 1,067 840,219 787

Ford School Public Policy 1,918 12.4% 237 67,522 285 50 395,765 7,915 130 69,406 534 417 532,693 1,277
Rackham Graduate School 92,191 2.6% 2,412 592,060 245 83 28,740 346 177 97,089 549 2,672 717,889 269
Social Work 12,260 6.5% 793 161,264 203 44 411,431 9,351 45 10,253 228 882 582,948 661

Health System
   Medical School 18,940 6.2% 1,174 2,390,124 2,036 1,452 20,321,199 13,995 5,737 6,559,815 1,143 8,363 29,271,138 3,500
   Hospital 1,025 771,994 753 2,798 570,984 204 3,823 1,342,978 351

Dearborn Campus 37,104 3.2% 1,203 395,119 328 177 58,892 333 531 346,316 652 1,911 800,327 419
Flint Campus 27,719 2.5% 688 132,444 193 102 87,668 859 188 95,140 506 978 315,252 322
WFUM-TV 584 62,712 107 3,315 314,163 95 3,899 376,875 97

Alumni Association 906 322,911 356 123 49,036 399 1,029 371,947 361

Athletics 6,894 10,061,164 1,459 5,609 4,388,770 782 12,503 14,449,934 1,156

Museum of Art 292 748,097 2,562 271 7,038,749 25,973 563 7,786,846 13,831
Univ Library 309 475,636 1,539 93 55,961 602 402 531,597 1,322
Univ Musical Society 477 392,879 824 474 340,780 719 951 733,659 771

Office of the President 200 56,034 280 42 333,601 7,943 242 389,635 1,610
    WUOM/WVGR 3,246 592,580 183 11,703 1,318,993 113 14,949 1,911,573 128

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 29, 2008

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 29, 2008

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

VP Academic & Provost 22 371,806 16,900 21 62,009 2,953 43 433,815 10,089

    CCEW 185 590,033 3,189 106 142,358 1,343 291 732,391 2,517

    Clements Library 214 331,017 1,547 206 482,258 2,341 420 813,275 1,936

    Office of Financial Aid 744 1,374,273 1,847 276 221,680 803 1,020 1,595,953 1,565

    Bentley Historical Library 101 14,890 147 57 6,112 107 158 21,002 133

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 435 143,207 329 601 60,857 101 1,036 204,064 197
VP Development 33 781,267 23,675 5 25,325 5,065 38 806,592 21,226
VP Finance 17 3,125 184 20 14,190 710 37 17,315 468
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 4 11,613 2,903 4 6,511 1,628 8 18,124 2,266
    Inst of Social Research 22 12,710 578 42 201,642 4,801 64 214,352 3,349

VP Student Affairs 604 153,922 255 298 177,633 596 902 331,555 368
    Michigan League 568 55,644 98 54 8,475 157 622 64,119 103
    WCBN 43 3,274 76 44 2,981 68 87 6,255 72

Other 11 856 78 17 2,035 120 28 2,891 0

TOTAL  36,465 42,739,055$   1,172$    21,599 44,878,835$   2,078$    36,879 26,981,579$    732$            94,943 114,599,469$   1,207$         



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 692           3        18         5       5        723          1,448,495 74,564 24,120 93,000 9,090 1,649,269
Art and Design 540           1        6           547          1,503,264          13,400               435                  1,517,099           
Ross School of Business 5,727        6        347       7       3        6,090       16,828,867        2,321,422          733,649           12,975             66,960            19,963,873         
Dentistry 1,657        5        40         1       18       1,721       1,430,985          576,695             260,821           8,625               11,730            2,288,856           
Education 2,437        8        26         10     1        2,482       1,761,327          144,521             13,726             1,143,332        25                  3,062,931           
Engineering 5,589        23       369       15     17       6,013       13,803,251        7,235,959          4,324,459        3,676,746        206,464          29,246,879         
School of Information 692           1        9           1       1        704          188,871             50,000               90,702             10,000             500                340,073              
Kinesiology 803           14         3       3        823          1,454,803          68,763             185,046           20,395            1,729,007           
Law School 4,895        16       108       10     4        5,033       10,862,793        2,954,602          429,850           303,717           7,900              14,558,862         
LSA 13,189      26       303       32     56       13,606      16,561,845        7,633,807          605,971           1,014,340        400,873          26,216,836         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,245        11       72         10     8        3,346       1,963,554          316,153             32,967             450,230           2,950              2,765,854           
Natural Resources & Env. 668           1       10       8     4      691        1,207,790        2,479                66,000           326,183         19,200          1,621,652          
Nursing 1,254        3        18         2       3        1,280       927,633             31,420               48,024             130,000           93,815            1,230,892           
Pharmacy 984           2        65         7        1,058       1,565,620          192,333             150,083           35,300            1,943,336           
Public Health 1,298        2        33         11     13       1,357       1,320,654          24,055               742,019           3,140,768        116,552          5,344,048           
Ford School Public Policy 483           8        15         8       1        515          661,168             56,946               84,641             1,043,179        500                1,846,434           
Rackham Graduate School 2,892        1        60         8       2        2,963       1,168,678          5,306                 29,703             34,300             28,025            1,266,012           
Social Work 987           9           9       2        1,007       635,694             1,325               669,884           32,000            1,338,903           

Health System
   Medical School 11,267      36       236     90   371   12,000    37,172,891      1,464,558          1,718,085      5,647,894      6,542,187     52,545,615       

   Hospital 5,013        7        137       9       91       5,257       2,406,274          315,024             1,628,475        19,014,090      445,561          23,809,424         

Dearborn Campus 2,696        2        86         9       28       2,821       1,135,467          20,965               858,820           89,400             53,687            2,158,339           
Flint Campus 1,627        7        18         5       15       1,672       519,296             616,000             11,300             47,086             90,494            1,284,176           
WFUM-TV 4,273        1        31         3       3        4,311       411,507             23,889               11,754             800                  665                448,615              

Alumni Association 1,163        1        25         2       5        1,196       447,464             10,000               4,218               450                  472                462,604              
Athletics 15,854      10       220       8       55       16,147      21,049,715        704,628             353,023           427,180           108,486          22,643,032         
Museum of Art 691           1        12         5       3        712          9,285,682          1,000                 18,064             259,750           2,300              9,566,796           
Univ Library 458           1        11         1       4        475          933,324             42,000               287,540           30,000             1,175              1,294,039           
Univ Musical Society 1,370        5        22         3       6        1,406       1,244,048          167,950             104,788           350,000           43,820            1,910,606           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of February 29, 2008
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of February 29, 2008
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Office of the President 305           6        19         1        331          410,236             18,595               3,059               500                432,390              
    WUOM/WVGR 17,328      3        148       15     97       17,591      2,174,898          28,522               203,045           188,646           135,135          2,730,246           
VP Academic & Provost 59             2        2           7       29       99            1,111,415          109,546             16,000             894,920           416,343          2,548,224           
    CCEW 360           2           1       8        371          817,724             10,500             6,000               11,989            846,213              
    Clements Library 476           1        5           5        487          827,295             300                    2,180               5,230              835,005              
    Office of Financial Aid 1,299        12       15         4       88       1,418       2,644,786          2,122,782          33,522             30,268             807,323          5,638,681           
    Bentley Historical Library 175           8        183          50,982               525                51,507               
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,127        18         2       6        1,153       322,351             1,300               1,110               4,348              329,109              
VP Development 50             1        2           1       1        55            1,191,691          30,000               12,000             12,000             25,000            1,270,691           
VP Finance 40             1           2        43            1,317,715          467                  1,274              1,319,456           
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0
VP Research 15             17         5       10       47            125,480             377,970           2,255,416        456,551          3,215,417           
    Inst of Social Research 114           4           10     128          349,120             59,607             1,577,752        1,986,479           
VP Student Affairs 1,184        2        234       2       4        1,426       482,264             10,775               536,987           5,100               2,400              1,037,526           
    Michigan League 654           7           1       662          67,374               1,350               50                    68,774               
    WCBN 89             4           93            6,760                 426                  7,186                 

Other 31             1        32            2,941                 50                  2,991                 
TOTAL  115,750    215     2,798    323   989     120,075    161,803,992$    27,320,196$      13,961,738$    43,080,237$    10,207,794$   256,373,957$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR FEBRUARY 2008 

Abbott Laboratories, Abbott Park, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering, the 
Medical School and the School of Public Health $158,000 

Earl F. Aldon, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
For the Earl F. Aldon Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of 
the School of Natural Resources and Environment 17,000 

Allergan Pharmaceuticals, Irvine, California 
For support in the University Hospitals 15,000 

Alzheimer’s Disease and Related Disorders Association, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 87,575 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 12,500 

American Cancer Society, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, the School of Public Health, and for the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 190,588 

American College of Rheumatology Research and Education Foundation, 
Atlanta, Georgia; for research in the Medical School 125,000 
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American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 11,250 

American Foundation for Urological Disease, Inc., Linthicum, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 48,000 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For biomedical and chemical support in the College of Engineering, and 
for research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, the Center for Human Growth and Development; and the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 478,143 

American Imaging Management, Inc., Deerfield, Illinois 
For the American Imaging Management Alumni Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Public Health 33,000 

American Society of Transplantation, Mount Laurel, New Jersey 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

George P. Anderson, London, Ohio 
For the Dr. George P. Anderson Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 20,000 

Anonymous Donor 
45 shares of Berkshire Hathaway common stock; for support in the 
Medical School 208,823 
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Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the School of Public Health 10,000 

Rudi Ansbacher, Ann Arbor 
For the Dr. and Mrs. Rudi Ansbacher Scholarship Grant Fund in the 
Medical School 17,000 

Apple Computer, Inc., Austin, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering; and for the Climate Savers 
Project Fund 25,000 

Lance Armstrong Foundation, Austin, Texas 
For research in the School of Public Health 82,500 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Division of Kinesiology and the 
Medical School 47,083 

Dr. Robert C. Atkins Foundation, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For research and other support in the Division of Kinesiology and the 
Medical School 170,230 
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AT & T Foundation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,544 

Audio-Digest Foundation, Glendale, California 
For support in the Medical School 20,000 

Bruce L. Bartlett, Holmdel, New Jersey 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 24,600 

Bayer Health Care Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Montville, New Jersey 
For support in the Medical School 21,100 

William F. Behringer Trust 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance, in memory of Dr. 
Clara M. Behringer 25,721 

Belfor USA Group, Inc., Birmingham 
For the John E. Masterson Brain Tumor Research Fund in the Medical 
School 10,000 

Biel Fund at Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund of Steve and Shelly Ballmer 
and Family, Albany, New York; for support in the Law School, in 
memory of Allan Behrendt 10,000 

Guido A. and Elizabeth H. Binda Foundation, Battle Creek 
For the Guido and Elizabeth Binda Student Fund in the A. Alfred 
Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 25,000 
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James B. Bittman, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Mary Elizabeth Bittman Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Center 
for the Education of Women 35,000 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Foundation, Detroit 
For research in the School of Nursing 11,174 

B M W, AG, Munich, Germany 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Boehringer Ingelheim, LTD, Ridgefield, Connecticut 
For research in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Earl R. Boonstra Trust 
For the Earl R. Boonstra Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit 
of the Law School; and for undergraduate scholarship support 200,000 

BP Amoco Production Foundation, Houston, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering 22,000 

Carl A. Brauer, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics; and for the University Musical 
Society 15,800 

Wayne J. Breece, Flushing 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 
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Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For the Brehm Scholars Fund in the Medical School 700,000 

Robert M. and Susan C. Brown Fund of the Monroe-Brown Foundation, 
Portage; for the Depression Center, in memory of James H. Field, and for 
Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art 16,786 

Wilbert H. Budd Estate 
For the Wilbert H. and Alice L. Budd Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 395,470 

R. Douglas Burchett, Louisville, Kentucky 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 11,200 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 115,000 

Carls Foundation, Detroit 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 1,000,000 

Annie E. Casey Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 75,000 

Donald L. Castle Charitable Lead Unitrust 
For support in the School of Nursing 20,504 
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Children’s Leukemia Research Association, Inc., Garden City, New York 
For chemical engineering research in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Clan Crawford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For support in the Museum of Art 10,000 

Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint; and for WUOM 16,070 

Jack Kent Cooke Foundation, Lansdowne, Virginia 
For the Jack Kent Cooke Foundation Community College Fund 62,500 

John C. Couch, Palo Alto, California 
900 shares of Hawaiian Electric Industries, Inc., common stock; for 
support in the College of Engineering 21,011 

Wallace H. Coulter Foundation, Miami, Florida 
For biomedical research in the College of Engineering 1,000,000 

Mary L. Cretens, M.D. Estate 
For support in the School of Public Health 15,567 

Crohn’s and Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Medical School 76,455 
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Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 110,172 

Marvin I. Danto, Bloomfield Hills 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 50,000 

William J. Demmer, Northville 
2,010 units of Artisian International mutual fund; for the Shirley Dudek 
Demmer Memorial Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 51,577 

James H. DeVries, Ada 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 

Paul R. Dimond, Ann Arbor 
13,114 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Paul and 
Constance Dimond Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate benefit 
of the Dimond Family Endowed Scholarship Fund 499,756 

Henry S. and Mala Dorfman Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Dorfman Family Endowed Fund at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 20,000 

Dorfman Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 
Bloomfield Hills; for the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction 
Project Fund 36,000 
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DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For the DTE Energy Professorship Fund in the College of Engineering, for 
the MBA Domestic Corps in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business; and 
for the University Musical Society 277,500 

Gunes N. Ege, Ontario, Canada 
For the Seyhan N. Ege Junior Faculty Development Award in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Gayle E. Ellias, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Dr. Mark Kaminski Research Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer 
Center 10,000 

Catherine C. Engle Revocable Trust 
1,020 shares of various corporate common stocks; for support in the 
Humanities Institute in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 51,183 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 80,000 

Foundation for Anesthesia Education and Research, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 62,500 

Foundation for Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson’s Research, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 117,988 
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Peter S. Fuss, Boca Grande, Florida 
13,375 shares of various corporate common stocks and a cash gift; for the 
Computer Science and Engineering Building Fund in the College of 
Engineering 442,482 

Gelman Educational Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Cardiovascular Center, Museum of Art, and the School 
of Public Health 36,000 

General Motors Corporation, R & D Center, Phoenix, Arizona 
For research in the College of Engineering 500,000 

A. Joel Gluck and Linda Gluck Charitable Gift Account of the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California; for the Lysle E. Johnston, 
Jr. Collegiate Professorship in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Grand Rapids Community Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For WUOM 28,762 

Greenwall Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 54,476 

George Gund Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
For WUOM 25,000 

Harvey Jones Gunderson Trust 
For the Harvey J. Gunderson Faculty Support Fund in the Law School 10,510 
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Alfredo D. Gutierrez, Coconut Grove, Florida 
1,152 shares of JP Morgan Chase common stock; for the Alfredo D. and 
Luz Maria P. Gutierrez Fellowship in the Horace H. Rackham School of 
Graduate Studies 50,227 

Carroll J. Haas Foundation, Mendon 
For the Carroll Haas Research Fund and the Haas Nanotechnology Cystic 
Fibrosis Fund in the Medical School 100,000 

Michael C. Hammer, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 19,600 

Joel T. Heinen, Miami, Florida 
For the Joel T. Heinen Graduate Support Fund in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 20,000 

Helen M. Crowley Trust 
For the Helen and Sonya Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 60,000 

Herman Family Foundation of the Greater Kansas City Community 
Foundation and Affiliated Trusts, Kansas City, Missouri; for the 
Herman Faculty Fellows Fund in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 20,000 

William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For research in the School of Education 655,000 

Honda R & D Company, LTD, Saitama, Japan 
For support in the College of Engineering 45,000 
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Myrl H. Hucker, Midland, Texas 
For the Charles O. and Myrl H. Hucker Graduate Fellowship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

IAV Automotive Engineering, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the TU Berlin Summer Program in the College of Engineering 36,716 

Imani Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern Michigan, 
Detroit; for research in the School of Education 84,618 

International Paper Company Foundation, Memphis, Tennessee 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the Gerald R. 
Ford School of Public Policy 50,150 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 540,724 

Junge Family Trust 
21,000 shares of Williams Controls, Inc., common stock; for support in 
the Department of Athletics 351,120 

Juvenile Diabetes Foundation International, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 157,403 

Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 114,325 
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Charles Kaye, Southfield 
For the Diane Lynn Kaye Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Law School 12,000 

W. M. Keck Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 1,000,000 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 75,000 

Keywell, LLC., Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics, and for the TMI Endowed 
Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 200,000 

Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 147,952 

Korea Foundation, Seoul, South Korea 
For the Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art, and for support in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts and the University Library 295,625 

KUKA, Sterling Heights 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 15,000 

Legacy I, LLC, Palo Alto, California 
For the Macomber Family Engineering Scholarship in the College of 
Engineering 21,581 
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Daniel J. Lennon, Rockville Centre, New York 
For the Garvie and Susan Craw Endowed Scholarship for Football in the 
Department of Athletics 10,000 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 105,000 

Leukemia Research Foundation, Glenview, Illinois 
For chemistry support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, Livingston Award for 
Young Journalists 40,625 

Lockheed Martin, Lakeland, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering; and for the Engineering 
Council 12,150 

Harry Lucas, Jr., Austin, Texas 
130,000 Rabobank Eurobond; for mathematics support in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 190,571 

Henry Luce Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Research of Women and Gender 75,000 

Lumina Foundation for Education, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For research in the School of Education 70,000 
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Pearson M. Macek, Ann Arbor 
700 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Macek Musical 
Theatre Visiting Alumni Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 25,965 

Materials Modification, Inc., Fairfax, Virginia 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 50,000 

Olivia P. Maynard Trust 
For the Olivia Maynard and S. Olof Karlstrom Faculty Award, in the 
School of Social Work 20,000 

Vincent R. McLean, Westfield, New Jersey 
For the Harry H. Jones Endowement Fund and the Facilities Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business; and for the KEC Building 
Development Fund 30,000 

Mary Upjohn Meader, Kalamazoo 
2,900 shares of General Electric Company common stock; for the John F. 
Greden, M.D. Professorship Fund in the Medical School 101,051 

Merck and Company, Inc., Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
For support in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Richard J. Metzler, Winnetka, Illinois 
1,483 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Dean’s Fund for 
New Initiatives in Research in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 51,540 

Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
For research in the College of Engineering 62,724 
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Herman L. Miller, Ann Arbor 
800 shares of FPL Group, Inc. common stock; for the Dorothy and 
Herman Miller Fund in the Medical School 50,512 

Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
For support in the College of Engineering 179,946 

Ravi Mohan, San Francisco, California 
2,840 shares of Bladelogic, Inc., common stock; for the Facilities Fund in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 48,138 

Jane F. Montgomery, Gainesville, Virginia 
For the Fauver Family Ataxia Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Muscular Dystrophy Associations of America, Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School 41,502 

National Alliance for Research on Schizophrenia and Depression, Great 
Neck, New York; for research in the Medical School 30,000 

National Glaucoma Research Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 22,500 

National Kidney Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 33,333 
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NephCure Foundation, Berwyn, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 20,000 

Nickoll Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For the John F. Nickoll Endowed Professorship in the Law School 300,000 

Northwest Airlines, Eagan, Minnesota 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Champions for Children’s Heart Program 27,600 

Novartis Institute for BioMedical Research, Inc., Cambridge, Massachusetts 
For the Mapp Novartis Young Investigator Award in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

NSF International, Ann Arbor 
For the NSF International Department Chair in Environmental Health 
Sciences in the School of Public Health 500,000 

Oncology Nursing Society Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For research in the School of Nursing 100,000 

Robert H. and Marcie Orley Family Philanthropic Fund of the United 
Jewish Foundation of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills; for the 
David B. Hermelin Endowed Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 15,000 

Gustavus and Louise Pfeiffer Research Foundation, Mountain Lakes, New 
Jersey; for research in the Division of Kinesiology 74,666 
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Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women 30,000 

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Tamara L. Reeme, Wilmette, Illinois 
628 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Tamara L. Reeme 
Scholarship Fund in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 25,605 

Jean Barger Rice Revocable Trust 
For the Tau Beta Pi Centennial Endowment Fund in the College of 
Engineering 25,000 

Robert W. Richards, Steamboat Springs, Colorado 
For the John E. Masterson Brain Tumor Research Fund in the Medical 
School, in memory and honor of Sandra Richards 10,000 

Jessie Ridley Foundation, Inc., Chappaqua, New York 
For scholarships at the University of Michigan 10,000 

Mark E. Ritz, Ann Arbor 
3,600 shares of First Solar common stock; for the Mark Ritz and L. Lee 
Gorman Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate benefit of 
WUOM 173,394 

Riversville Foundation, Signal Mountain, Tennessee 
For support at the University of Michigan 15,000 
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David M. Roebuck, Williamsburg 
For support in the Department of Athletics 23,200 

Patricia A. Roof, Dundee 
For the Patricia Roof Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Roof Family Softball Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 100,000 

Ruth Mott Foundation, Flint 
For research in the School of Public Health 128,772 

RX for Reading, Los Angeles, California 
For the John W. Reed Law School Loan Repayment Assistance Program 
in the Law School 67,730 

Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Law School, the Institute for Social 
Research, and the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 119,968 

Samsung Electronics Company, LTD, Gyeonggi-Do, South Korea 
For research in the College of Engineering 24,985 

Schembechler Enterprises, LLC, Ann Arbor 
For the Heart of a Champion Research Fund; and for the Glenn E. ‘Bo’ 
Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 25,000 

Schreiber Foundation for Cancer Research, West Olive 
For research in the School of Public Health 17,696 
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Laura U. Schwartz, Sands Point, New York 
For the Laura and Howard Schwartz Endowment Fund and the Anne 
Frank Fund by Laura and Howard Schwartz in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts; and the J. L. Devries and M. H. Vanderkooy 
Memorial Fund 10,000 

Tadd and Nancy Seitz Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Harriet C. Selin Trust 
1,050 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Marvin Selin 
Scholarship Fund in the School of Public Health 30,476 

Elizabeth D. Sergeant Estate 
For support in the School of Information, in memory of Clare H. Sergeant 50,000 

Roland L. Sharpe, Los Altos Hills, California 
For the Roland L. Sharpe Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 25,000 

Singer Family Trust 
For the Eugene and Elizabeth Singer Award for Academic Excellence in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 

Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies, the 
School of Social Work; and for WUOM 475,750 
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Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Institute for Research of Women and Gender 45,000 

Herbert E. Sloan, Ann Arbor 
For the Children’s Garden Fund; and for the University Musical Society, 
in memory of Matthew Arcure 50,100 

Mildred D. Sommer Estate 
For the Mildred D. Sommer Fund in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 5,200,000 

Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the School of Education 37,775 

Tau Beta Pi-The Michigan Gamma, Ann Arbor 
For the Tau Beta Pi Centennial Endowment Fund in the College of 
Engineering 50,000 

Rufus S. Teesdale Trust 
For support in the College of Engineering 1,026,525 

John C. Tonkin, South Daytona, Florida 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 19,800 

Michael A. Vlasic, Bloomfield Hills 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 50,000 
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Margaret E. Waid, Fort Pierce, Florida 
980 shares of Kellogg Company common stock; for research in the 
Medical School 50,137 

Grace O. Young Whitecotten, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
1,260 shares of Starbucks Corporation common stock; for the Dr. Grace 
Young Whitecotten and Glen Whitecotten Charitable Gift Annuity, for the 
ultimate benefit of the Medial School 25,534 

Barbara E. Whitman, Larchmont, New York 
For the Carlyon-Whitman Dean’s Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Robert J. Willis, Ann Arbor 
For the James Wherry Willis Graduate Internship Fund in the Gerald R. 
Ford School of Public Policy 12,533 

Robert W. Wilson Charitable Trust 
For the Kresge Hearing Research Institute 100,000 

Ronald Winter, Ossineke 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 19,600 

Robert F. Wolff Estate 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 27,000 

Mark L. Yeager, Highland Park, Illinois 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 
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James P. and Gail W. Young Family Fund at the Schwab Fund for 
Charitable Giving, San Francisco, California; for support in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

Zatkoff Family Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Zatkoff Family Football Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 42,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Keith E. Alessi, Chicago, Illinois 
Michael Allemang and Denise Boulange Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Alpha Technology Corporation, Howell 
A. L. S. Association, Calabasas Hills, California 
American Association of Pharmaceutical Scientists, Alexandria, Virginia 
American Foundation for Suicide Prevention, New York, New York 
American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education, Rockville, Maryland 
Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Anonymous Donor 
ARS Michigan-Detroit, Southfield 
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Wilmington, Delaware 
Terry A. Barr, Southfield 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
Melvin J. Bernia, Bloomfield Hills 
Betz Industries, Grand Rapids 
Kevin L. Beyer, Richland 
Franklin F. Brehmer, Wixom 
Steven L. Britton, Dexter 
Buhr Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Francis B. Burch, Jr., Owings Mills, Maryland 
Wellington R. Burt II, Ann Arbor 
Cairn Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Cancer Research Foundation of America, Alexandria, Virginia 
Robert A. and Iris J. Center Account of the Ernst & Young Foundation, Lyndhurst, New 
Jersey 
Children’s Leukemia Foundation of Michigan, Southfield 
Chrysler-Jeep Fund, Inc., Southfield 
Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
Jeffrey C. Cole, Toledo, Ohio 
Robert D. Coven, New York, New York 
Margo Crist, Amherst, Massachusetts 
Sophia Piel Dawson Charitable Trust 
Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
Dental Art Laboratories, Inc., Lansing 
Steven A. Dey, Jersey City, New Jersey 
Michael A. DiPonio, Bloomfield Hills 
Jim Donahey, Ann Arbor 
DTE Energy Services, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Rory E. Dunkel, Essexville 
David S. Evans, Wilmette, Illinois 
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Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
Friendly Ford, Inc., Monroe 
Raymond F. Gist, Grand Blanc 
Alan M. Goldberg, Wynnewood, Pennsylvania 
Charlotte Goldberg Family Fund of the Ohio Saving Charitable Foundation, Cleveland, 
Ohio 
Goldman, Sachs & Company, New York, New York 
Greek Ministry of Culture, Athens, Greece 
Grote Industries, Inc., Madison, Indiana 
Kalyan R. Gullapalli, New York, New York 
Ernest J. Hahn, Los Angeles, California 
Jeffrey L. Hauptman, Ann Arbor 
Melanie Allewelt Hoff, Ann Arbor 
Frederick W. Hoffman IV, Rochester Hills 
Kenneth A. Jamerson, West Bloomfield 
Larry L. Johnson Trust 
J. Christopher Kantgias, Bloomfield 
Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc., New York, New York 
Kreg W. Keesee, Cincinnati, Ohio 
LaDonna D. Kennedy, Saint Louis, Missouri 
Benny J. Kieff, Grand Rapids 
Jerry Knight, Ann Arbor 
Duane D. Kuzak, West Bloomfield 
Karen A. Lund-Cohen, Chicago, Illinois 
Roger and Jeanne Lundberg Foundation, Northville 
Malloy, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Timothy M. and M. Elizabeth Manganello Fund of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, 
Clifton Park, New York 
HMJS Marks Fund of the Community Foundation for the National Capital Region, 
Washington, D. C. 
Helen L. Martin Trust 
Marilyn M. Mason, Ann Arbor 
Gerald E. Matthews, Ada 
R. Griffith McDonald, Ann Abor 
Lee I. Miller, Deerfield, Illinois 
David Moscow-Linda Moscow Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Henry E. Niles Foundation, Inc., Greenwich, Connecticut 
P & G Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Maureen J. Pan, Alexandria, Virginia 
Randolph A. Pepper, West Bloomfield 
Mark A. Pfleger, Chicago, Illinois 
Pharmaceutical Research Manufacturers of America, Washington, D. C. 
Ronald L. Piasecki, Las Vegas, Nevada 
Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
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Gary R. Rice, Wilton, Connecticut 
Hattie and Harley Robinson Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
David Rosevelt, Dexter 
Aaron R. Ross, Longboat Key, Florida 
Michael R. Schroeder, Kalamazoo 
Martin Segal, Bethesda, Maryland 
George A. Skestos, Columbus, Ohio 
Barbara J. Smith, Toledo, Ohio 
Richard D. Snyder, Ann Arbor 
Bernard Spanger, Jersey City, New Jersey 
Sphinx Organization, Detroit 
Mr. and Mrs. Donald L. Sprague Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
G. Wooward Stover II, Walloon Lake 
Donald D. Sweeney, Evanston, Illinois 
Kathryn E. Taylor, Hanover, New Hampshire 
Patricia A. Thull Living Trust 
Matthew A. Turner, Ann Arbor 
Turner Construction Company, Detroit 
Alston K. Twiss Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
Jerry Voight, Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 
Kathleen B. and Charles R. Walgreen III Foundation, Deerfield, Illinois 
Watkins Family Charitable Fund of the East Bay Community Foundation, Oakland, 
California 
Weiermiller Family Fund of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, Clifton Park, New York 
Ida H. Weiswasser Trust 
Samuel L. Westerman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Whole Foods Market, Ann Arbor 
Paul A. Wright, Grand Rapids 
Yahoo!, Inc., Sunnyvale, California 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



page 2.26 

 
NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Seymour S. Adelson, West Bloomfield 
Art works by Laszlo Moholy-Nagy and Philippe Halsman; for the 
Museum of Art 

Linda Creps, Ann Arbor 
One Invacare Standard Adult Walker and one Pride Mobility Quantum 
1107 power wheelchair; for the Medical School 

Carol Goyette, Tucson, Arizona 
Ten drawings by Seymour Lipton; for the Museum of Art 

Douglas R. North, Jackson 
A Wolverine Bronze Head mounted on granite; for the Department of 
Athletics 

Louise M. Piranian, Ann Arbor 
A collection of violas and bows; for the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 

Jeffrey L. Sobel, Oakland, California 
A collection of photos by Jill Mathis and Caleb Cain Marcus; for the 
Museum of Art 


